

FILED
06-21-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020AP002007

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL
SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC.,
AND HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondent-Co-Appellant,

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondent-Appellant.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Samuel Troxell Grover
State Bar No. 1096047
Attorney for Freedom From
Religion Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry St.
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

Patrick C. Elliott
State Bar No. 1074300
Attorney for Freedom From
Religion Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry St.
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The employers’ First Amendment claims fail. | 7 |
| A. The First Amendment safeguards from government involvement in sacred matters, not from fact-based inquiries into an organization’s activities. | 7 |
| B. Review of the activities of religiously-affiliated organizations is common in a related area of law, property tax exemptions. | 10 |
| C. Even if the unemployment exemption statute were flawed, the employers are not entitled to the remedy they seek. | 12 |
| II. Consideration of the Diocese’s purposes instead of the employers’ purposes would allow any religiously-affiliated organization— including hospitals and universities—to exempt itself from the unemployment insurance program. | 13 |
| A. If accepted, the employers’ argument would cause thousands of healthcare and educational workers to lose the protections afforded by the unemployment program. | 13 |
| B. The employers’ interpretation runs counter to the State’s well-established public policy goals. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Bethel Baptist Church v. United States</i> , 822 F.2d 1334 (3rd Cir. 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Dominican Nuns v. La Crosse</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 577 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Frank Lloyd Wright Found. v. Wy.</i> , 267 Wis. 599, 66 N.W.2d 642 (1954)..... | 11 |
| <i>Green Bay & M. Canal Co. v. Outagamie Cnty.</i> , 76 Wis. 587, 45 N.W. 536 (1890)..... | 11 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Ca.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Men’s Halls Stores, Inc. v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 269 Wis. 84, N.W.2d 213 (1955)..... | 11 |
| <i>Operton v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2017 WI 46, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426 | 17 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Raphael’s Congregation v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI App 85, 379 Wis. 2d 368, 906 N.W.2d 184 | 11 |
| <i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Industrial Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) | 9 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. City of Madison</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 427, 198 N.W.2d 615 (1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Troy and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 70.11(4)(a) | 10 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 108.01(1)..... | 17 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 108.01(2)..... | 18 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 108.02(15)(h) | 8, 9, 12, 17, 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>A Shared Statement of Identity</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH ASS’N OF THE UNITED STATES, www.chausa.org/mission/a-shared-statement-of-identity | 16 |
| Devi Shastri, <i>Marquette will furlough 250 employees as it estimates a \$15 million shortfall so far from coronavirus</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Apr. 8, 2020), www.jsonline.com/story/news/education/2020/04/08/coronavirus-milwaukee-marquette-university-furloughs-250-employees-cites-15-million-shortfall/2969884001/ | 14 |

- Digest of Education Statistics*, NAT'L CENTER FOR EDUC. STATISTICS,
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d21/tables/dt21_303.90.asp 14
- Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services*, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS (2018), <https://bit.ly/2TfWnZw>. 16
- Guy Boulton, *Ascension Wisconsin begins another round of layoffs*, MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Mar. 2, 2018),
www.jsonline.com/story/money/business/health-care/2018/03/02/ascension-wisconsin-begins-another-round-layoffs/390256002/..... 14
- Milwaukee's Catholic Roots – The history of Milwaukee, Marquette and the Catholic Church are intertwined*, MARQUETTE UNIV. (Apr. 16, 2019),
<https://stories.marquette.edu/milwaukees-catholic-roots-4d1c5b372a6b>..... 16
- Research on Religious Healthcare Insts.*, UNIV. OF CA. SAN FRANCISCO,
www.ansirh.org/research/ongoing/research-religious-healthcare-institutions. . 13
- SSM Health, *2022-2024 Cmty. Health Needs Implementation Strategy*,
www.ssmhealth.com/SSMHealth/media/Documents/about/chna/wisconsin/ssm-health-st-mary-madison-chip-2022-2024.pdf 14
- State and Metro Area Employment, Hours, & Earnings*, U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, www.bls.gov/sae/tables/state-news-release/home.htm. 14
- Tess Solomon *et. al.*, *Bigger and Bigger: The Growth of Catholic Health Systems*, COMMUNITY CATALYST (2020), www.communitycatalyst.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/2020-Cath-Hosp-Report-2020-31.pdf 13
